
 
Senate Bill 75 (CSSB 75 (FIN)) 

Signed into law May 21, 2009 
 

Section 39 
COASTAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

 
(a) The share of money received by the state under the federal coastal impact assistance program, sec. 384, P

109-58 (Energy Policy Act of 2005), expected to be $53,600,000, is appropriated in the following amounts 
to the departments listed for the projects described:        

.L. 

(Note: Alaska’s actual allocation is $51,865,939 reducing the appropriations listed below by approximately 
3%.  The adjusted appropriations are shown in red) 

 (1)  $25,200,000 to the Department of Natural Resources for state-initiated capital projects, as allowed 
under federal and state laws governing the use of coastal impact assistance program funds;    (adjusted to 
$24,384,733)                                                                                             
 
(2)  $1,500,000 to the Department of Fish and Game for the Western Alaska Salmon Coalition's chum and 
sockeye genetic identification program; (adjusted to $1,451,472)                                                    
 
(3)  $16,000,000 to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic                                      
Development for capital project grants to be awarded through an open public solicitation process and as 
allowed under federal and state laws governing the use of coastal impact assistance program funds;     
(adjusted to $15,482,370)                                                                                                    
 
(4)  $10,900,000 to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic                                       
Development for competitive capital project grants, as allowed under federal and state laws governing the 
use of coastal impact assistance program funds, to be allocated to the following coastal resource service 
areas and municipalities in the amounts stated: (adjusted to $10,547,364)                                              

                                        

RECIPIENT AMOUNT ($) 

ADUSTED 
AMOUNT ($) 

Ceñaliulriit CRSA   3,000,000          2,902,944  
City and Borough of Juneau 1,900,000          1,838,531  
Aleutians West CRSA 1,200,000          1,161,178  
Bering Straits CRSA                       1,100,000          1,064,413  
City and Borough of Sitka               900,000             870,883 
Ketchikan Gateway Borough          900,000             870,883  
Aleutians East Borough                   700,000             677,354  
Bristol Bay CRSA                           500,000             483,824  
City and Borough of Yakutat          300,000             290,294  
Haines Borough                               200,000             193,530  
Municipality of Skagway                100,000               96,765  
City and Borough of Wrangell        100,000               96,765  

 
b)  If the amount available for appropriation in (a) of this section is less than $53,600,000, the appropriations 
made in (a)(1) - (4) of this section shall be reduced in proportion to the amount of the shortfall.                                         
 

LINK TO BILL CSSB 75 (FIN) 


